Units Reserved by Customers (as of 06.11.2023) 21

Independent Valuation

Sensitivity Analysis
Malls

Ellinikon Malls

Ellinikon Investment PropertyO3.4

| 57

| 58

in €m

Malls
Valuation sensitivity analysis1

DCF discount rate

30.06.2023
+/- 0.25%

(€m)

The Mall Athens 8.50% -/+ 7

Med. Cosmos 9.55% -/+ 3

Golden Hall 9.20% -/+ 5

Designer Outlet Athens 9.15% -/+ 2

Total Malls2 8.96% -/+ 17

1. Data as per the latest independent valuation (30.06.2023). Sensitivity analysis

provided by independent valuers: Savills (3 Malls); Cushman & Wakefield (Designer

Outlet Athens)

2. Weighted average total (weighted by GAV)

Exit yield

30.06.2023
+/- 0.25%

(€m)

The Mall Athens 7.00% -/+ 8

Med. Cosmos 8.80% -/+ 2

Golden Hall 7.70% -/+ 4

Designer Outlet Athens 7.15% -/+ 2

Total Malls2 7.54% -/+ 16

c2%
of GAV

c2%
of GAV

GAV
30.06.2023

The Mall Athens 454

Med. Cosmos 196

Golden Hall 279

Designer Outlet Athens 124

Total Malls 1,053

| 59

Ellinikon Malls
Valuation sensitivity analysis1

1. Data as per the latest independent valuation (30.06.2023). Sensitivity analysis provided by independent valuer Savills

in €m

GAV
30.06.2023

Ellinikon Malls

(Investment Property)
283

DCF discount rate -0.25% +0.25%

10.75% 19 (18)

Exit yield -0.25% +0.25%

7.5% 15 (14)

Timing impact

+12 months

(25)

Construction
Costs

-15% +15%

10 (8)

6-7%
of GAV

5%
of GAV

9%
of GAV

3-4%

of GAV

c25%
of GAV

| 60

in €m

Ellinikon Investment Property
Valuation sensitivity analysis1

GAV
30.06.2023

Offices, Hotels, IRC, Sports

(Investment Property)
625

DCF discount rate -0.25% +0.25%

6.6% - 11.9% 32 (29)

Exit yield -0.25% +0.25%

4.25% - 8.50% 23 (19)

Timing impact

+12 months

(23)

Construction
Costs

-15% +15%

44 (46)

5%
of GAV

3-4%
of GAV

4%
of GAV

7%
of GAV

c20%
of GAV

1. Data as per the latest independent valuation (30.06.2023). Sensitivity analysis provided by independent valuer Savills

Excluding

Ellinikon Malls

Macroeconomic

FundamentalsO3.5

| 61

| 62

Greek Real Estate
Market fundamentals underpin future growth

222
415

1.128

1.450

875

1.176

1.975

788

1.103

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 H1-22 H1-23

8 8

2 2

7
8

5

2

4
5

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Net FDI in Greek real estate (€m) Shopping Malls vs High Street Retail yields

Athens Offices and Retail Units prices (% y-o-y)